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STATE 01' I'LOlU:DA 

DEPAR'l'Mi:NT OF JUVEN'l'LE JUSTICE 

O:KALOOSA COt:JH'1'Y, 

PetitiOZJ.er, 

and DJJ Case S0.1 15-0002 

BAY Cou:m'l"Y, OR.Uii'GE CO'O'Ji1l'Y 
ft. LtJCI:E CODR'1'Y, :NASSAU' 
COtJll'l'Y, PI:DLLAS CO'DJft'Y, 
LAD COUJrl'Y, BI:LI.SBO:aotJGB 
Cotm'l'Y, mmBDDO COtl'1!l.r'Y, 
VOLUS.:U. cotnft'Y, HARJ:OH 
CO'IJNTY' I POLK CO'IJm'Y, 
W.AI4"0Jtf COOJJ'n', mAla •:lli.:DB 
cot:r.ll'l'Y, BllOWARD CO'IDll'Y, 
~ COUJIRY, DlSJA~ 
CO'O'N'l'Y, J\LACHD'.A CO'mlli.'Y I 
LEE C01m'l'Y, Dm:J:D R.:I'VD. 
COt'n!rl'Y, e.nc! Sar.mQLl!: COlDPl"!' 

Intervenors, 

---------------------------------------' 

DOAH Case NO.: 11-5894 

FIIDL O:R.DJ!llt USOLV:I:W l>J:SP'D'"l'BS !"'R F.ISCAL '!'DR 2010-2011 

On May 30, 2014, the Department entered an ~order on 

Proposed Final Orders• lifting the abeyance of the DOAH 
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proceedings, allowing the parties to submit Proposed Final 

Orders, and acknowledging the Department's intention to enter a 

Final Order disposing of the parties' challenges to the 2010-2011 

Annual Reconciliation of detention costs. Thereafter, the 

parties submitted proposed final orders that were based upon a 

December 2013 •Joint Stipulation of Facts and Procedure,• which 

set out overpayment amounts for each party for Fiscal Year 2010-

2011, as follows: 

COUII".fY MO'DJI.ll OVBRPAJ:D 
Alachua $633,639.79 
Bay 696,623.36 
Broward 2,823,882.23 
Charlotte 391,274.34 
Hernando 376,278.88 
Hillsborough 3,499,384.82 
Indian River .272, 999.28 
Lake 335,1,25.65 
Lee 1,900,873.36 
Manatee 1,107,963.09 
Marion 164,175.28 
Miami-Dade 4,978,164.55 
Nassau 68,232._~8 
Okaloosa 833,758.89 
Orange 3,964,662.21 
Pinellas .2,153,163.51 
Polk 2,476,765.89 
Senu.nole 1 748,435.61 
St. Lucie 900,090.51 
Vol usia 3,142,769.14 
Walton 112,197.29 

The Department is unable to enter a Final Order adopting the 

stipulated amounts as the parties' overpayments. The amounts are 

contrary to section 985.686(3) and (5), Florida Statutes, in that 

they obligate the State to pay for detention stays that are 

•prior to final court disposition.• Specifically, the 

calculations include youth on probation who are subsequently 

detained on new criminal charges, and whose detention stays are 
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prior to disposition of the new charges. These stays are 

predispositional, and the Department cannot obligate the State to 

assume fiscal responsibility for charges associated with these 

detention stays. 

The overpayment amounts in the last column of the following 

table are produced when this error is corrected: 

CO'O'liH! .MII01:JJI'll OVER.PlUD MO'DJir.r O'VBRPAlD 
( Sll'ZPULATlm) ( COJUUCCil'BD) 1 

Alachua $633,639.79 -SB40 ,226. 32 
Bay 696,623.36 474,767.72 
Broward .2,823,882.23 2,832,590.76 
Charlotte 3.91,274.34 68,335.32 
Hernando 376,278.88 (-122,059.60) 
Hillsborough 3,499,384.82 2,349,414.04 
Indian River 272,999.28 124,964.52 
Lake 335,125.65 .228,605.96 
Lee 1,900,873.36 638,166.48 
Manatee 1,107.963.09 817,913.40 
Marion 164,175.28 86,182.04 
Miami-Dade 4,978,164.55 3,765,501.68 
Nassau 68,232.38 43,450.16 
Okaloosa 833,758.89 (-40,011.64) 
Orange 3,964,662.21 3,405,660.72 
Pinellas 2,153,163.51 1,968,961.48 
Polk 2,476,765.89 377,130.36 
Seminole 1,748,435.61 906, 13~.36 
St. Lucie 900,090.51 1,016,838.16 
Vol usia 3,142,769.14 1,080,560.52 
Walton 112,197.29 (-23,809.40) 

Based upon the foregoing it is hereby Olu:JBitBih 

1. The ~corrected• amounts set forth in the last column of 

preceding table represent the Department's final action on the 

parties' challenges to the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 detention cost 

sharing. 

1 The •corrected• overpayments do not take into account credits 
that may already have been taken by specific counties, which will 
reduce the overpayment totals and subsequent credits when and if 
the Legislature funds such credits. 
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2. The parties are deemed to have overpaid their actual 

costs for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 in the amounts set forth as 

•correctedB in the preceding table.2 

znte:red this ~ day of ji\!!'\J/ftdAi../' 

·a.a D Tallahassee, Flor~ . 

, 2015, in 

CIDU:STJ:D. KG DALY, B 

Cha ita Jenki~~L Agency Clerk 

Fi~is ~~Y of 
VIAAQ rtr , 2015 

Department of Juveni 

COPIES FURNISHED (addresses on record): 

Brian D. Berkowitz, General Counsel 
Department of Juvenile Justice 

Carly Schrader~ Esq. 
Edward A. Dion, Esq. 
Nabors, Giblin and Nickerson, P.A. 

Terrell K. Arline, Esq. 
Bay County Attorney's Office 

carl Brody, Esq. 
Pinellas County Attorney's Office 

Estephanie Resnik, Esq. 
Miami-Dade County Attorney's Office 

2 No moneys were appropriated for Fiscal Year 2014/2015 to credit 
counties. Only the Legislature has the power to provide funding 
for credits or refunds for past fiscal years. 
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Robert Livingston, Esq. 
Alachua County Attorney's Office 

Adam Katzman, Esq. 
Broward County Attorney's Office 

susan E. Dietrich, Esq. 
Seminole County Attorney's Office 

Richard Appicello, Esq. 
Hernando County Attorney's Office 

Kate Pingolt Cotner, Esq. 
Indian River County Attorney's Office 

Sanford A. Minkoff, Esq. 
Lake County Attorney's Office 

Melody Bowers, Esq. 
Lee County Attorney's Office 

Mitchell 0. Palmer, Esq. 
Manatee County Attorney's Office 

Mary G. Jolley, Esq. 
Volusia County Attorneyis Office 

Stephen M. Todd, Esq. 
Hillsborough County Attorney's Office 

Scott Shevenell, Esq. 
orange county Attorney's Office 
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